performed and completed as required in said plans and specifications under the direction and supervision 
and subject to the approval of the Engineer of said City or the Engineer’s designated assistant. 

4. Contract Price.  City shall pay, and Contractor shall accept, in full payment for the Work 
agreed to be done the sum of Six Hundred Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-One Dollars 
($617,781.00).  Said price is determined by the lump sum price contained in Contractor's bid proposal 
(“Bid”).  The lump sum price and unit prices are set forth in the completed Bid forms attached hereto and 
made a part hereof as if set forth herein verbatim.  In the event work is performed or materials furnished in

[...]

(1) Bodily Injury Liability: 

$  500,000 per person   $1,000,000 each occurrence 

(2) Property Damage Liability: 

$  500,000 each occurrence 

(D) It is agreed that the insurance required by Subsections B and C, in an aggregate 
amount of not less than ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,500,000), shall 
be extended to include as additional insured the City of South San Francisco, its elective and appointive 
boards, commissions, officers, agents, employees, with respect to operations performed by the Contractor, 
as described herein.  Evidence of this insurance described above shall be provided to City upon execution

[...]

Contractor has the option to deposit securities with Escrow Agent as a substitute for retention earnings 
required to be withheld by Owner pursuant to the Construction Contract entered into between the Owner 
and Contractor for South Airport & Belle Aire Public Access Improvements Project in the amount of 
Six Hundred Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($617,781.00) dated December 
8, 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”).  Alternately, on written request of the Contractor, the 
Owner shall make payments of the retention earnings directly to the Escrow Agent.  When the 
Contractor deposits the securities as a substitute for Contract earnings, the Escrow Agent shall notify